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Dear Adam,

Re: Access to Transport for Seniors and Disadvantaged People in Rural and Regional NSW

I refer to the Terms of Reference as provided below.

a) Specific issues relating to the transport needs of seniors and disadvantaged people in rural and
regional NSW.

Seniors and disadvantaged people in rural and regional NSW require transpor’t services to access medical
appointments, undertake business activities, and participate in social activities and events.

The current issues surrounding access to transport services include:

Availability
Limited services are available in the Narrabri Shire and it is difficult for those requiring the services to
schedule their appointments to accommodate these limitations.

Cost

Whilst some services are available within the area, all are provided by private companies and attract a
cost which is not affordable to the majority of people requiring these services. The high cost of these
services is also due to the small population base.

Timetabling :
This can be difficult because of a smaller population base.

Location
Due to the spread out nature of regional towns with smaller population base it only makes financial
sense to have a few bus stops in a town for the bus company. This means that only a few people close
to the bus stop could actually benefit from the service. For the majority of seniors or disadvantaged
persons who may find it hard to walk it would be impossible to get to a stop.

b) Accessibility of current public transport services in rural and regional NSW

Public transport services within Narrabri Shire are currently provided by Wolters Bus Service. The
attached documents provide details on the available routes and the associated costs to each service.

R



46-48 Maitland Street P: (02) 6799 6866 F: (02) 6799 6888
PO Box 261 E: council@narrabri.nsw.gov,au

NARRABRI NSW 2390 W: www.narrabri.nsw.gov.au

Heart of the North West

c) Potential strategies to improve access, including better alignment between different modes of
transport, available routes and timetabling generally

® Running smaller buses to more stops around a town enabling seniors and disadvantaged people
easier and closer access to the service.

® Asan alternative to purchasing a dedicated vehicle to undertake a specific task that may only be used
intermittently, the purchase of a more general style of vehicle that could be used by a wider client
base may be more practical.

d) Support that can be provided to seniors and disadvantaged people to assist with the costs of private
transport where public transport is either unavailable or unable to meet the needs of these groups

 The provision of a subsidised taxi service or Uber driver that provides a door to door service.
¢ Provision of payments to Meals on Wheels or other community organisations and/or existing town

services to transport people within specific boundaries within the Shire.

I trust this information is to your satisfaction and invite you to contact me on (02) 6799 6866 if you wish to
discuss this matter further.

Yours sincerely,

Tony Meppem
DIRECTOR DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC GROWTH



FARR PARK — WEE WAA CASH FARE SCHEDULE

From April 2016 on a One-Way Basis — Double for Return

Km Pickup/Setdown Point TIME Concession Adult
AM | PM Fare Fare

33.6 | Currawong 7.30 | 4.40 $6.30 $12.60
44.9 Adams Corner 7.45 | 4.25 $7.40 $14.80
54.9 | Clairemont 7.54 | 4.12 $8.20 $16.80
66.3 Smiths Lane 8.05 | 3.59 $9.10 $18.30
67.4 | Tindarra 8.07 | 4.01 $9.30 $18.60
68.9 Deanaaron 8.09 | 4.03 $9.40 $18.80
70.2 | Bedemar 8.10 | 4.05 $9.50 $19.10
70.9 Renley Park 8.19 | 3.49 $9.50 $19.10
78 4 Ways 8.21 | 3.45 $10.10 $20.30

80 Willowglen 8.24 | 3.42 $10.20 $20.50
82.9 Carawah 8.25 | 3.39 $10.40 $20.90
85.1 Long Flat 8.30 | 3.38 $10.60 $21.20
85.2 The Pines 8.33 | 3.36 $10.60 $21.20
85.3 Hawthorn 8.35 | 3.34 $10.60 $21.20
85.5 Old Pilliga Road 838 | 3.31 $10.60 $21.20
91 Chifley Road 8.40 | 3.29 $11.00 $22.00
93.3 | Rose Street 8.43 | 3.28 $11.10 $22.30

Parcels - Minimum Small - $5.00 | Medium -$7.00 | Large - $10.00

Schedule 2 - Service Level Schedule

Code: NO383 Farr Park — Wee Waa

AM/PM _TIME

LOCATION

AM 06.45 Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388
AM 07.30 Currawong, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 07.45 Adams Corner, Yarrie Lake 2387
AM 07.54 Clairemont, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.05 Smiths Lane, Yarrie Lake 2387
AM 08.07 Tindarra, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.09 Deanaaron, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.11 Bedemar, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.19 Renley Park, Yarrie Lake 2387
AM 08.20 Pine Grove, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.21 4 ways, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.24 Willow Glen, Yarrie Lake 2387
AM 08.25 Carawah, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.30 Long Flat, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.33 The Pines, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.35 Hawthorne, Yarrie Lake 2387

AM 08.38 Old Pilliga Road, Yarrie Lake 2387
AM 08.40 Chifley Road, Yarrie Lake 2387
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AM

AM

PM
PM
PM
PM

PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM

08.43
08.45
08.50
08.52
08.54

08.58

15.05
15.12
15.14
15.16

15.25
15.28
15.29
15.31
15.34
15.36
15.38
15.39
15.42
15.45
15.47
15.49
15.59
16.01
16.03
16.05
16.12
16.25
16.40
17.27

Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

A021615 — Wee Waa High School, Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388

A028081 — St Joseph’s Primary School, Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388
A012294 — Wee Waa Public School, Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388
A031953 — Namoi Valley Christian School, Corner Church & Charles Streets,
Wee Waa 2388

Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

A028081 — St Joseph’s Primary School, Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388
A012294 — Wee Waa Public School, Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388
A031953 — Namoi Valley Christian School, Corner Church & Charles Streets,
Wee Waa 2388

A021615 — Wee Waa High School, Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388
Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

Chifley Road, Yarrie Lake 2387

Old Pilliga Road, Yarrie Lake 2387

Hawthorne, Yarrie Lake 2387

The Pines, Yarrie Lake 2387

Long Flat, Yarrie Lake 2387

Carawah, Yarrie Lake 2387

Willow Glen, Yarrie Lake 2387

4 Ways, Yarrie Lake 2387

Pine Grove, Yarrie Lake 2387

Renley Park, Yarrie Lake 2387

Smiths Lane, Yarrie Lake 2387

Tindarra, Yarrie Lake 2387

Deanaaron, Yarrie Lake 2387

Bedemar, Yarrie Lake 2387

Clairemont, Yarrie Lake 2387

Adams Corner, Yarrie Lake 2387

Currawong, Yarrie Lake 2387

Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388



NARRABRI/WEE WAA CASH FARE SCHEDULE
From February 2011 on a One-Way Basis — Double for Return

Km Pickup/Setdown Point Concession Adult Fare
Fare
40 Wee Waa $7.00 $14.00
35 “Glencoe” $6.30 $12.60
33 “Glenarvon” $6.10 $12.30
29 Spring Plains Turnoff $5.80 $11.60
24 CSIRO Research Station $5.20 $10.50
20 “Yarral” $4.60 $9.30
17 “Wentworth” $4.20 $8.40
16 “Locharba” $4.20 $8.40
15 “Yarral East” $3.90 $7.90
13 “Aloomba” $3.70 $7.40
12 “Bottletrees”/”Nerang” $3.40 $6.90
| Parcels — Minimum | Small - $5.00 | Medium - $7.00 | Large - $10.00

Schedule 2 - Service Level Schedule
Code: NO384 WEE WAA — NARRABRI

AM/PM _ TIME LOCATION

AM 7.50 Depot — 128 Rose St Wee Waa 2388

AM 8.00 Rose St Wee Waa 2388

AM 8.08 Spring Plains Rd Kamilaroi Highway 2390

AM 8.15 Yarral Kamilaroi Highway 2390

AM 8.18 Wentworth Kamilaroi Highway 2390

AM 8.20 Thombro — 21046 Kamilaroi Highway Narrabri 2390
AM 8.23 Aloomba — Kamilaroi Highway Narrabri 2390
AM 8.27 Dunraven Wee Waa Road Narrabri 2390

AM 8.41 32 Nandewar Street Narrabri 2390

AM 8.45 Narrabri 2390

AM 8.50 Gibbons Street Narrabri 2390

AM 8.55 6 Cooma Road Narrabri 2390

AM 9.30 Depot — 128 Rose Street Wee Waa 2388

PM 2.45 Depot — 128 Rose Street Wee Waa 2388

PM 3.20 6 Cooma Road Narrabri 2390

PM 3.33 Gibbons Street Narrabri 2390

PM 3.35 32 Nandewar Street Narrabri 2390

PM 3.38 A009214 — Narrabri Public School — Barwan Street Narrabri 2390
PM 3.51 Dunraven Kamilaroi Highway Narrabri 2390
PM 3.55 Aloomba Kamilaroi Highway Narrabri 2390
PM 3.58 Thombro Kamilaroi Highway Narrabri 2390
PM 4.00 Wentworth Kamilaroi Highway Narrabri 2390
PM 4.03 Yarral Kamilaroi Highway Narrabri 2390

PM 4.10 Spring Plains Road Narrabri 2390

PM 4.21 Rose Street Wee Waa 2388



PM

4.30

Depot — 128 Rose Street Wee Waa 2388



DOREEN — WEE WAA CASH FARE SCHEDULE

From April 2016 on a One-Way Basis — Double for Return

Km Pickup/Setdown Point Time | Concession Adult
AM | PM Fare Fare
62.7 Sunnyside Road 7.35 | 4.18 $8.90 $17.90
77.8 Doreen 7.57 | 4.01 $10.00 $20.00
81.3 | Hazelwood 8.02 | 3.58 $10.20 $20.50
83.4 Warriana Lane 8.05 | 3.55 $10.40 $20.90
94.5 | Waiwera Lane 8.15 | 3.47 $11.20 $22.40
97.2 | Helebah Lane 8.19 | 3.44 $11.30 $22.70
102.8 | Trindalls Lane 8.23 | 3.39 $11.70 $23.40
107.4 | Wire Lagoon 8.27 | 3.36 $12.00 $24.10
107.9 | Greenbah 8.29 | 3.34 $12.00 $24.10
125.1 | Depot (Rose Street) 8.57 | 3.00 $15.00 $30.10
Parcels - Minimum Small - $5.00 Medium - $7.00 | Large - $10.00

Schedule 2 - Service Level Schedule
Code: N2114 Doreen - Wee Waa
AM/PM  TIME LOCATION

AM 06.45 Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

AM 07.35 Sunnyside Property — Sunnyside Road, Spring Plains 2388

AM 07.57 Doreen, Spring Plains Road 2388

AM 08.02 Hazelwood, Spring Plains 2388

AM 08.05 Warriana Lane, Spring Plains Road 2388

AM 08.13 1796 Spring Plains Road 2388

AM 08.15 Waiwera Lane, Spring Plains Road 2388

AM 08.19 Helebah Lane, Spring Plains Road 2388

AM 08.23 Trindalls Lane, Spring Plains Road 2388

AM 08.27 Wire Lagoon, Spring Plains Road 2388

AM 08.29 Greenbah, Spring Plains Road 2388

AM 08.37 Glencoe, Kamilaroi Highway 2388

AM 08.41 A021615 — Wee Waa High School, Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.45 A028081 — St Joseph’s Primary School, Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.53 A012294 — Wee Waa Public School, Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.55 A031953 — Namoi Valley Christian School, Corner Church & Charles Streets,
Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.57 Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

PM 15.00 Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

PM 15.06 A028081 — St Joseph’s Primary School, Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388

PM 15.08 A012294 — Wee Waa Public School, Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388

PM 15.11 A031953 — Namoi Valley Christian School, Corner Church & Charles Streets,

Wee Waa 2388




PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM

15.18
15.28
15.34
15.36
15.39
15.44
15.47
15.49
15.55
15.58
16.01
16.18
17.02

A021615 — Wee Waa High School, Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388
Glencoe, Kamilaroi Highway 2388
Greenbah, Spring Plains Road 2388

Wire Lagoon, Spring Plains Road 2388
Trindalls Lane, Spring Plains Road 2388
Helebah Lane, Spring Plains Road 2388
Waiwera Lane, Spring Plains Road 2388
1796 Spring Plains Road 2388

Warriana Lane, Spring Plains Road 2388
Hazelwood, Spring Plains Road 2388
Doreen, Spring Plains Road 2388
Sunnyside, Sunnyside Road 2388

Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388



MERAH NORTH — WEE WAA CASH FARE SCHEDULE

From April 2016 on a One-Way Basis — Double for Return

Km Pickup/Setdown Point Time | Concession Adult
AM | PM Fare Fare
43 Scottburn or Southburn 7.35 | 4.30 $7.10 $14.20
47 Cubbaroo 7.40 | 4.28 $7.50 $15.10
60.1 | Weeta Waa 7.55 | 4.09 $8.60 $17.30
70 Dally 8.05 | 4.02 $9.40 $18.80
89 Gardens Homestead 8.25 | 3.42 $10.80 $21.60
111 Depot 8.57 | 3.05 $12.20 $24.50
| Parcels - Minimum Small - $5.00 | Medium - $7.00 | Large - $10.00

Schedule 2 - Service Level Schedule

Code: N2116 Merah North — Wee Waa

AM/PM __TIME

AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM
AM

AM
AM
AM
AM

PM
PM
PM

PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM

LOCATION

07.00 Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

07.35 Scottburn — 2479 Middle Route Road, Merah North 2388

07.40 Shanrock — 529 Cubbaroo Lane, Merah North 2388

07.41 Woodvale, Merah North 2388

07.55 Weeta Waa, Wee Waa 2388

08.05 Dally, Wee Waa 2388

08.25 Gardens Road — Highway to Homestead, Wee Waa 2388

08.40 A031953 — Namoi Valley Christian School, Corner Church & Charles Streets,
Wee Waa 2388

08.42 A012294 — Wee Waa Public School, Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388

08.48 A021615 — Wee Waa High School, Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388

08.50 A028081 — St Joseph's Primary School, Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388

08.57 Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

15.05 Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

15.12 A028081 — St Joseph’s Primary School, Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388

15.14 A031953 — Namoi Valley Christian School, Corner Church & Charles Streets,
Wee Waa 2388

15.16 A012294 — Wee Waa Public School, Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388

15.25 A021615 — Wee Waa High School, Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388

15.42 Homestread Gardens Road, Wee Waa 2388

16.02 Dally, Wee Waa 2388

16.09 Weeta Waa, Wee Waa 2388

16.24 Woodvale, Merah North 2388

16.28 Shanrock — 520 Cubbaroo Lane, Merah North 2388

16.30 Southburn — 2479 Middle Route Road, Merah North 2388

17.00 Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388






PILLIGA — WEE WAA CASH FARE SCHEDULE

From April 2016 on a One-Way Basis — Double for Return

Km Pickup/Setdown Point Time Concession | Adult
AM | PM Fare Fare

60 Pilliga1 7.38 | 4.23 $8.60 $17.30

61 Pilliga 2 7.45 | 4.21 $8.80 $17.60
73.7 Lowana 7.53 | 4.00 $9.80 $19.60
73.8 Glenroy 7.55 | 4.08 $9.80 $19.60
77.6 | Merimborough Lane 7.57 | 4.06 $10.00 $20.00
93.5 Gwabegar Turn Off 8.07 | 3.58 $11.10 $22.30
100.1 | Wilgamere 8.17 $11.50 $23.10
100.3 | Werah Creek Road or Oerrel 8.18 | 3.47 $11.50 $23.10
100.8 | 1281 Pilliga Road $11.60 $23.30
106.2 | Bell Park 8.20 | 3.42 $11.90 $23.90
109.3 | Rosebrook 8.25 | 3.41 $12.10 $24.30
111 | Brigalow View 8.27 | 3.38 $12.20 $24.50
120.1 | Charles Street 8.39 $15.00 $30.10
120.2 | Boundary Street 1 8.41 $15.00 $30.10
121.2 | Boundary Street 3 8.43 $15.00 $30.10
122.7 | Alma Street 8.47 $15.00 $30.10
126.1 | Depot — 128 Rose Street 9.00 | 2.55 $15.00 $30.10

Parcels - Minimum Small - $5.00 | Medium -$7.00 | Llarge-$10.00

Schedule 2 - Service Level Schedule

Code: N2115 PILLIGA - WEE WAA

AM/PM __ TIME __ LOCATION

AM 06.30 Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388
AM 07.38 Pilliga Wee Waa Road, Pilliga 2388
AM 07.40 Pilliga Wee Waa Road, Pilliga 2388
AM 07.45 Coolabah Downs, Pilliga 2388

AM 07.53 Lowana, Pilliga 2388

AM 07.55 Glenroy, Wee Waa 2388

AM 07.57 Merimborough, Wee Waa 2388
AM 08.04 3122 Cutabri, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.12 Gwabger, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.17 Wilgamere, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.18 Werah Creek Road, Wee Waa 2388
AM 08.20 1281 Pilliga Road, Wee Waa 2388
AM 08.25 Bell Park, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.26 Woomera, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.27 Rose Brook, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.30 Brigalow View, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.35 Molleen, Wee Waa 2388

AM 08.36 Eden, Wee Waa 2388
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08.41
08.42
08.43
08.44
08.45
08.46
08.47
08.48
08.50
08.51
08.52
08.54
08.56

09.10

15.06
15.08
15.10
15.14

15.20
15.21
15.22
15.25
15.30
15.31
15.32
15.34
15.35
15.39
15.41
15.46
15.49
15.51
15.52
15.57
15.59
16.00
16.05
16.12
16.22
16.24
16.25
16.28
16.37
16.40
17.20

Charles Street, Wee Waa 2388

Boundary Street, Wee Waa 2388

Tuckey Crescent, Wee Waa 2388

Cormie Avenue, Wee Waa 2388

James Hibbens Avenue, Wee Waa 2388

Boundary Street East, Wee Waa 2388

Empire Place, Wee Waa 2388

Gabo Place, Wee Waa 2388

A021615 — Wee Waa High School - Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388
Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388

A028081 — St Joseph’s Primary School — Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388
A012294 — Wee Waa Public School — Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388
A031953 — Namoi Valley Christian School — Corner Church & Charles
Streets, Wee Waa 2388

128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

A028081 — St Joseph’s Primary School - Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388
A012294 — Wee Waa Public School - Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388
A031953 - Namoi Valley Christian School — Corner Church & Charles
Streets, Wee Waa 2388

Boundary Street East, Wee Waa 2388

Empire Place, Wee Waa 2388

Gabo Place, Wee Waa 2388

A021615 — Wee Waa High School — Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388
James Hibbens, Wee Waa 2388

Cormie Avenue, Wee Waa 2388

Tuckey Crescent, Wee Waa 2388

Boundary Street, Wee Waa 2388

Charles Street, Wee Waa 2388

Eden, Wee Waa 2388

Molleen, Wee Waa 2388

Brigalow View, Wee Waa 2388

Rosebrook, Wee Waa 2388

Woomera, Wee Waa 2388

Bell Park, Wee Waa 2388

Tharlane, Wee Waa 2388

Werah Creek, Wee Waa 2388

Wilgamere, Wee Waa 2388

Khyber, Wee Waa 2388

3122 Pilliga Road, Wee Waa 2388

Merimborough, Wee Waa 2388

Glenroy, Wee Waa 2388

Lowana, Pilliga 2388

Coolabah Downs, Pilliga 2388

Pilliga Wee Waa Road, Pilliga 2388

Pilliga Wee Waa Road, Pilliga 2388

Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388



BURREN JUNCTION — WEE WAA CASH FARE SCHEDULE

From April 2016 on a One-Way Basis — Double for Return

Km Pickup/Setdown Point Time Concession | Adult
AM | PM Fare Fare
103 Depot - Rose Street 07.00 | 03.30 $11.70 $23.40
98 Cudgewa 07.05 | 03.33 $11.40 $22.90
91 Purlewa 07.11 | 03.38 $10.90 $21.80
87 Merah North 07.14 | 03.41 $10.70 $21.40
78 Goroka 07.21 | 03.49 $10.00 $20.00
52 Burren Junction 07.50 | 04.10 $8.00 $16.00

Parcels - Minimum

Small - $5.00 Medium - $7.00 | Large - $10.00

Schedule 2 - Service Level Schedule

Code: N2117 Burren Junction - Wee Waa

LOCATION

AM/PM _ TIME
AM 07.00
AM 07.53
AM 08.03
AM 08.05
AM 08.07
AM 08.11
AM 08.13
AM 08.14
AM 08.21
AM 08.24
AM 08.30
AM 08.34
AM 08.36
AM 08.40
AM 08.44
AM 08.47
AM 08.53
PM 15.06
PM 15.08
PM 15.14
PM 15.16

Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

Burren Junction, 2388

Rossmore, Burren Junction 2388

Drummard — Greylands Kamilaroi Highway, Burren Junction 2388
Kooragamma, Burren Junction 2388

Moorah, Burren Junction 2388

Lammermoor, Burren Junction 2388

Goroka — 26037 Kamilaroi Highway, Wee Waa 2388

Merah North - Doreen Lane, Merah North, Wee Waa 2388
Purlewa Burren Road, Wee Waa 2388

Gudgewa Lane, Wee Waa 2388

Town, Wee Waa 2388

A012294 — Wee Waa Public School, Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388
A021615 — Wee Waa High School, Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388
A028081 — St Joseph’s Primary School, Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388
A031953 — Namoi Valley Christian School, Corner Church & Charles Streets,
Wee Waa 2388

Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388

A028081 — St Joseph’s Primary School, Alma Street, Wee Waa 2388
A031953 - Namoi Valley Christian School, Corner Church & Charles Streets,
Wee Waa 2388

A012294 — Wee Waa Public School, Cowper Street, Wee Waa 2388




PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM
PM

15.21
15.28
15.33
15.38
1541
15.49
15.50
15.52
15.55
15.58
16.00
16.10
16.50

A021615 — Wee Waa High School, Purcell Street, Wee Waa 2388

Town, Wee Waa 2388

Cudgewa Lane, Wee Waa 2388
Purlewa, Wee Waa 2388

Merah North, Wee Waa 2388
Goroka, Wee Waa 2388
Lammermoor Lane, Wee Waa 2388
Moorah, Wee Waa 2388
Kooragamma, Wee Waa 2388
Drummard, Wee Waa 2388
Rossmore Lane, Wee Waa 2388
Burren Junction, Wee Waa 2388
Depot — 128 Rose Street, Wee Waa 2388
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